cooling, water, electricity, and plumbing. Replacement and repair of light
fixtures including bulbs and ballasts. Maintenance of lawn and shrubs. All
general maintenance and repairs not caused by Lessee's negligence.

Common Areas: Maintenance of and service to all Common Area Facilities. which shall include
cleaning, HVAC, electrical current and illumination, repairs, replacement, and
trash disposal.

HVAC: Installation and maintenance of an adequate ventilating system to maintain air
exchange levels in conformance with all applicable codes.

Parking Lot: General maintenance of parking lot and snow/ice removal.

Miscellaneous: Integrated Pest Management Services In lieu of Extermination Services to
ensure Premises are pest and rodent free. Service and maintenance of fire
extinguishers. Operation, maintenance and monitoring of life safety systems
including fire alarms.

www.bouldergroup.com | Confidential Offering Memorandum| 9 |

State of Illinois Portfolio | Springfield, IL

PRO-FORMA

Pro-Forma

Net Operating Income (Rental Income Annualized based on Current Lease Rates)

YTD Through 12/31/2021

110 W. 806 S. 822 S. 830 S. 1011 S. 833-835 S General &
Lawrence College College Spring 2nd St. Spring Administrative Total

Rental Income 109,318.40 57,937.50 93,204.54 145,316.70 93,555.00 324,977.04 N/A 824,309.18

Operating Expenses:
Snow Removal1 270.83 270.83 270.83 270.83 270.83 270.83 - 1,625.00
Insurance - - - - - - 21,337.00 21,337.00
Supplies - - - - - - 2,756.47 2,756.47
Handyman 160.00 12,782.00 280.00 120.00 700.00 120.00 - 14,162.00
Payroll - - - - - - 28,250.00 28,250.00
Landscaping - - - - 891.00 - 2,435.00 3,326.00
Miscellaneous - - - - - - - 0.00
Accounting and Tax - - - - - - 15,000.00 15,000.00
RE Taxes 11,903.60 6,527.32 8,885.80 13,088.30 11,610.70 22,181.72 - 74,197.44
Alarm 516.00 364.00 905.54 564.00 516.00 1,103.26 - 3,968.80
Gas - 179.27 - - 2,901.30 - - 3,080.57
HVAC 2,000.00 5,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 743.45 - 13,743.45
Repairs & Maintenance 724.70 1,301.20 50.00 1,028.00 1,500.00 56.00 - 4,659.90
Exterminator 1,805.00 400.00 195.00 195.00 61.00 225.00 - 2,881.00
Water - 1,249.06 - - 3,120.21 - - 4,369.27
Trash Removal - 1,225.51 113.84 - - - - 1,339.35

   Total Operating Expenses 17,380.13 29,299.19 12,701.01 17,266.13 23,571.04 24,700.26 69,778.47 194,696.25

Net Operating Income 91,938.27 28,638.31 80,503.53 128,050.57 69,983.96 300,276.78 (69,778.47) 629,612.93

1)  Snow plowing of $1,625 is allocated equally among the 7 properties.

www.bouldergroup.com | Confidential Offering Memorandum| 10 |

State of Illinois Portfolio | Springfield, IL
Location Aerial

www.bouldergroup.com | Confidential Offering Memorandum| 11 |

State of Illinois Portfolio | Springfield, IL